

GAHC010219162025



undefined

THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : WP(C)/5712/2025

SRI THAGESWAR DEKA
SON OF LATE KABIRAM DEKA RESIDENT OF - HOUSE NO. 32,
KHARGHULI, BANKONWAR NAGAR, NEAR RAJ BHAWAN, KALYANI
NAGAR, P.O - KHARGHULI, P.S - LATASIL, DISTRICT -KAMRUPM
GUWAHATI781004, ASSAM.

VERSUS

THE STATE BANK OF INDIA
REPRESENTED BY ITS CHAIRMAN, BANK BHAWAN, MADAM CAMA
ROAD, MUMBAI-400021

2:THE REGIONAL MANAGER
NORTH EAST REGION
STATE BANK OF INDIA
DISPUR
GUWAHATI-781006

3:THE ASSTT GENERAL MANAGER CCC
STATE BANK OF INDIA
LOCAL HEAD OFFICE
DISPUR
GUWAHATI-781006

4:THE BRANCH MANAGER
STATE BANK OF INDIA
GUWAHATI BRANCH
PANBAZAR-781001
ASSAM

5:THE BRANCH MANAGER
STATE BANK OF INDIA

GUWAHATI BRANCH
PANBAZAR-781001
ASSAM

6:THE STATE OF ASSAM
THROUGH THE COMMISSIONER AND SECY. TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM
HOME AND POLITICAL AFFAIRS DEPT.
DISPUR
GUWAHATI 6.

7:THE DIRECTOR GENERAL OF POLICE
ASSAM ULUBARI GUWAHATI-781007

8:THE SUPERINTENDENT OF POLICE
KAMRUP METRO
GUWAHATI-781031

9:THE OFFICER INCHARGE LATASIL POLICE STATION
DIST. KAMRUP METRO
GUWAHATI-781001
ASSA.

10:THE RESERVE BANK OF INDIA
REPRESENTED BY ITS REGIONAL DIRECTOR STATION ROAD
GUWAHATI-781001
ASSA

Advocate for the Petitioner : MS S PATOWARY, MR R SINGHA

Advocate for the Respondent : GA, ASSAM,

**BEFORE
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE KAUSHIK GOSWAMI**

ORDER

Date : 24.09.2025

Heard Mr. R. Singha, learned counsel appearing for the petitioner. Also heard Mr. G. Bokolia, learned counsel appearing for the respondent Nos. 6, 7, 8 and 9.

By way of this petition, the petitioner is canvassing the alleged illegal siphoning of money from his account bearing No. 10823967999 of the State Bank of India.

Issue notice, returnable in 3(three) weeks.

Mr. G. Bokolia, learned counsel accepts notice on behalf of the respondent Nos. 6, 7, 8 and 9.

Steps be taken in respect of respondent Nos.1, 2, 3, 4, 5 and 10 by the registered post with A/D within a period of 2 (two) working days from today.

Let extra copies be served within a period of 2 (two) working days from today.

Re-list the matter after 3 (three) weeks on a date to be fixed by the Registry.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant