

GAHC010219162025



undefined

THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : WP(C)/5712/2025

SRI THAGESWAR DEKA
SON OF LATE KABIRAM DEKA RESIDENT OF - HOUSE NO. 32,
KHARGHULI, BANKONWAR NAGAR, NEAR RAJ BHAWAN, KALYANI
NAGAR, P.O - KHARGHULI, P.S - LATASIL, DISTRICT -KAMRUPM
GUWAHATI781004, ASSAM.

VERSUS

THE STATE BANK OF INDIA
REPRESENTED BY ITS CHAIRMAN, BANK BHAWAN, MADAM CAMA
ROAD, MUMBAI-400021

2:THE REGIONAL MANAGER
NORTH EAST REGION
STATE BANK OF INDIA
DISPUR
GUWAHATI-781006

3:THE ASSTT GENERAL MANAGER CCC
STATE BANK OF INDIA
LOCAL HEAD OFFICE
DISPUR
GUWAHATI-781006

4:THE BRANCH MANAGER
STATE BANK OF INDIA
GUWAHATI BRANCH
PANBAZAR-781001
ASSAM

5:THE BRANCH MANAGER
STATE BANK OF INDIA

GUWAHATI BRANCH
PANBAZAR-781001
ASSAM

6:THE STATE OF ASSAM
THROUGH THE COMMISSIONER AND SECY. TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM
HOME AND POLITICAL AFFAIRS DEPT.
DISPUR
GUWAHATI 6.

7:THE DIRECTOR GENERAL OF POLICE
ASSAM ULUBARI GUWAHATI-781007

8:THE SUPERINTENDENT OF POLICE
KAMRUP METRO
GUWAHATI-781031

9:THE OFFICER INCHARGE LATASIL POLICE STATION
DIST. KAMRUP METRO
GUWAHATI-781001
ASSA.

10:THE RESERVE BANK OF INDIA
REPRESENTED BY ITS REGIONAL DIRECTOR STATION ROAD
GUWAHATI-781001
ASSA

Advocate for the Petitioner : MS S PATOWARY, MR R SINGHA

Advocate for the Respondent : GA, ASSAM, B SAHA(R-2),MR. J BARUAH(R-2),MR. H S BORAH (R-10),MS. B THAKURIA(R-10),MR. P HAZARIKA(R-10)

BEFORE
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE ANJAN MONI KALITA

ORDER

Date : 27.05.2026

Heard Mr. R. Singha, learned counsel appearing for the petitioner.
Also heard Ms N. Choudhury, learned counsel appearing on behalf of Mr. J. Baruah, learned counsel for the respondent No.2 and Mr. P. Hazarika,

learned counsel for the respondent No.10.

Ms N. Choudhury, learned counsel submits that Mr. J. Baruah, learned counsel for the respondent No.2 could not be present in the court today due to certain unfortunate incident happened in his family. She, therefore, prays for accommodation for 2(two) weeks.

Prayer is allowed.

Let the matter be listed after 2(two) weeks.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant